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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr T C W Ingram

	Scheme
	:
	Scottish Equitable Self Administered Personal Pension Scheme 

	Respondent
	:
	Scottish Equitable/ Capita SIP Services 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Ingram alleges that Scottish Equitable/Capita SIP Services, in relation to his Self Invested Personal Pension Plan (the SIPP), delayed in effecting a transfer of funds from the SIPP to another pension arrangement between late-November 2005 and July 2006. As a result, Mr Ingram claims that he was unable to access his SIPP assets during the period in question, incurred additional costs and suffered distress and inconvenience.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The SIPP was established in March 2004. The provider, trustee and overall administrator of the plan was Scottish Equitable. Capita SIP Services (formerly PPML) was responsible for the administration of the self-invested element of the plan. 
4. On 30 November 2005, Mr Ingram wrote to Scottish Equitable’s Retirement Control Claims Department requesting a transfer of the SIPP assets comprising of (a) Caledonia Investments plc shares, (b) units in Scottish Equitable Pacific Unit Trust and (c) cash, to another pension arrangement, and specifying that his shares should be transferred “in specie”. 

5. On 29 March 2006, Mr Ingram wrote to Scottish Equitable about the transfer saying:

“I am highly concerned that four months later, despite several phone calls to yourselves, this has still not been done in full and, as a result, the transfer will not be completed by “A-day” (6 April 2006). There has been one transfer of cash – presumably from liquidation of my Pacific units – but nothing else. I cannot understand the problem as the other assets are simply cash and 15,229 shares in Caledonia Investments plc….”  
6. Capita SIP Services responded on 18 May 2006, saying amongst other things:

“…..I note that we received a transfer request from Scottish Equitable Retirement Control on 16 January 2006. At this time a valuation of your SIPP was requested. This was required to ensure the plan was fully reconciled before re-registering the stocks held. The valuation was however not completed until 21 March 2006.

Following the completion of the valuation, the in specie aspect of your transfer could be started. Unfortunately some of the required details for the transfer were not forwarded internally to our in specie team and as such they were not able to begin this part of the process. This error resulted in the in specie not being progressed until 11 May 2006 when a letter of authority to transfer the stock was drawn up and issued…”
7. The “in specie” transfer was completed on 16 June 2006. Mr Ingram’s Scottish Equitable SIPP bank account was subsequently closed on 10 July 2006 and the residual funds sent to his Barclays SIPP.  
MR INGRAM’S SUBMISSIONS
8. The time taken by Scottish Equitable to pass his formal transfer request to Capita SIP Services to be processed, and by Capita SIP Services to complete the SIPP valuation and   issue the letter of authority to Barclays’ stockbrokers, Charles Stanley, was unacceptable.

9. He says that, during one of his several telephone conversations with Scottish Equitable about the transfer, he would have asked whether he could continue trading whilst the transfer was being processed. He asserts that he was reassured that his SIPP assets were in the process of being transferred, but at no time was he informed that he could continue trading his shares whilst it was ongoing. He therefore believed that he had no access to his SIPP assets whilst the transfer was being processed and was prevented from trading during a period of market volatility.

10. He says that, during another of his telephone conversations with Scottish Equitable, he had explained that he needed the cash transfer into his Barclays SIPP to be completed by 31 June 2006, so that he could purchase some shares in Melrose Resources at a discount using this cash. This deadline was missed, however, and the transfer was only finalised on 6 July 2006. He therefore had to sell some of his existing Melrose Resources shares to fund the purchase, resulting in financial loss of approximately £100 which he feels he should be compensated for.

11. If the Caledonia Investments plc shares had been sold at the time when they should have been transferred into his Barclays SIPP, i.e. in early February 2006, and the proceeds invested in an “all-share” tracker fund, he has calculated that he would have been approximately £20,400 better off compared with when the shares were actually transferred in mid June 2006. Although he accepts that there is no “irrefutable evidence” that he would have carried out this transaction, he feels that the suggestion that he would definitely not have done so is unfair. He has sold 3,500 of these shares in two instalments during March and August 2007 when the share price had recovered.
12. He believes that he should be reimbursed the SIPP administration fees totalling £1,340 which he had paid Scottish Equitable up to March 2005 as compensation for the considerable stress and inconvenience which he has suffered badgering Scottish Equitable to complete the SIPP transfer.

SUBMISSIONS BY CAPITA SIP SERVICES 

13. Mr Ingram’s transfer request was received in the correct Scottish Equitable department only on 28 December 2005 and sent to Capita SIP Services on 16 January 2006. Nothing can be added to explain the lapse of time between 30 November (when Mr Ingram wrote to Scottish Equitable) and 28 December.
14. There was a delay with the production of the SIPP valuation due to a backlog of work. This would usually be prepared within 28 working days.

15. There was also a delay before the “in specie” transfer proceeded because its claims team had unnecessarily requested information which it already held before forwarding Mr Ingram’s case to the “in specie” team.  
16. It agrees that Mr Ingram’s transfer had not been completed in a timely fashion but feels that Mr Ingram has not suffered any actual loss through the delays because he could have placed deals whilst the transfer was being progressed and his transfer had been completed on an “in specie” basis.   
17. The plan documentation for Mr Ingram’s SIPP did not explicitly state that the trading of shares may continue whilst a transfer was in progress, but feels that his IFA should have pointed this out to him.

18. Unless the client or his IFA requests otherwise, it is standard procedure for Capita SIP Services to transfer the cash element only after the “in specie” transfer has been completed.  

19. As third parties are involved in the process, it generally takes between three to six months overall to complete an “in specie” transfer.  
20. Barclays’ stockbrokers, Charles Stanley, experienced some problems dealing with Barclays over Mr Ingram’s “in specie” transfer after receiving its letter of authority.  This accounted for the period between 11 May and 16 June 2006.
21. It is prepared to pay Mr Ingram £100 as a gesture of goodwill for any distress and inconvenience which he has suffered through the delay to his SIPP transfer. 

CONCLUSIONS

22. From the evidence summarised above, it is clear to me that Scottish Equitable and Capita SIP Services are chiefly responsible for the delay. 
23. Mr Ingram had submitted his written transfer request to Scottish Equitable on 30 November 2005, but it took over a month to reach its correct department for processing, and then a further two weeks before the request was referred to Capita SIP Services. Neither Scottish Equitable nor Capita SIP Services have been able to provide a plausible explanation as to why this had happened. I therefore concur with Mr Ingram that this delay was unacceptable, and clearly amounts to maladministration. 

24. Capita SIP Services has conceded that it was partly responsible for the delays in the production of the SIPP valuation and re-registration of the shares in the SIPP. These delays again clearly amount to maladministration. 
25. If the aforementioned delays had not occurred, the transfer would have been concluded significantly earlier, and I am content to accept Mr Ingram’s view that a reasonable completion date would have been early February 2006, assuming that the rest of the transfer process had taken the same time. 

26. Mr Ingram says that, if he had sold the Caledonia Investments plc shares in early February 2006 and invested the proceeds in an “all-share” tracker fund instead, he would have been approximately £20,400 better off by the time his share transfer to his Barclays SIPP was made in June 2006. There is scant evidence, however, to support his statement that he would have actually sold his shares at that stage.  The sale of some of these shares at a later date does not, in my view, show intent that he would have done so in early February 2006 if he had the opportunity to do so.   

27. I note Mr Ingram’s assertion that he was not informed that he could continue trading whilst the transfer was being progressed and indeed, Capita SIP Services has confirmed that this may well have been the case. However, had he been intent on selling his shares it does not seem unreasonable to me that Mr Ingram could have asked the appropriate question during one of his numerous phone calls to Scottish Equitable. In fact, in his letter to Scottish Equitable of 29 March, Mr Ingram’s main concern appears to be obtaining a valuation in time for A Day. He does not mention any wish to sell the shares. The £20,400 loss which he claims has been calculated, in my view, with the benefit of hindsight and does not represent any actual financial loss.
28. Mr Ingram also says that he has suffered an additional loss in the region of £100 because he was unable to purchase some discounted shares for his Barclays SIPP using the cash which had not yet been transferred from his SIPP by the end of June 2006, and had to fund the purchase by other means. Presumably, Mr Ingram would have been informed by Melrose Resources well in advance that the deadline date of the share offer would be the end of June 2006. But he did not have to wait until the shares had been re-registered in his Barclays SIPP before the cash was transferred into it. He could have asked Scottish Equitable to expedite the cash transfer and, if he had done this promptly, I see no reason why it could not have been completed in time for him to make the share purchase with cash as he would have liked. Mr Ingram asserts that he made such a call, but has not been able to provide details of the date on which it was made that would have enabled Scottish Equitable to find its record of the conversation. Although I have no reason to doubt what Mr Ingram says, I have no means of knowing just what transpired or when, and can attach limited weight to this. 
29. There is, however, no doubt that the administrative service provided by Scottish Equitable and Capita SIP Services has been somewhat poor in this case. Although the maladministration identified has not caused him any injustice in the form of actual financial loss, it is clear that he has suffered considerable distress and inconvenience as a result. 
30. Mr Ingram feels that Scottish Equitable should reimburse his SIPP charges which he paid up to March 2005. Although I concur that the service which he had received from both Scottish Equitable and Capita SIP Services could have been better, I do not feel that it would be appropriate for me to direct that relevant charges are forgone. 

31. I note that Mr Ingram has been offered a payment of £100 by Capita SIP Services as a gesture of goodwill in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused by it and Scottish Equitable. I consider this to be reasonable redress and I make an appropriate direction below.

DIRECTIONS

32. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Capita SIP Services shall arrange to pay Mr Ingram compensation of £100 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to him.  

CHARLIE GORDON
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

12 May 2008
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